## — PART 1 —

## **PROCLAMATIONS**

AA101\*

## LOCAL GOVERNMENT AMENDMENT (ELECTIONS) ACT 2009

No. 15 of 2009 PROCLAMATION

Western Australia

By His Excellency Doctor Kenneth Comninos Michael, Companion of the Order of Australia, Governor of the State of Western Australia

[L.S.]

KENNETH COMNINOS MICHAEL Governor

I, the Governor, acting under the Local Government Amendment (Elections) Act 2009 section 2(b) and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, fix the day after the day on which this proclamation is published in the Government Gazette as the day on which the provisions of that Act, other than sections 1 and 2, come into operation.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of the State on 25 August 2009. By Command of the Governor,

G. M. CASTRILLI, Minister for Local Government.

Note: Under the Local Government (Elections) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2009 regulation 2(b), those regulations, other than regulations 1 and 2, come into operation on the day on which the Local Government Amendment (Elections) Act 2009 section 3 comes into operation.

Under the Local Government (Constitution) Amendment Regulations 2009 regulation 2(b), those regulations, other than regulations 1 and 2, come into operation on the day on which the Local Government Amendment (Elections) Act 2009 section 3 comes into operation.